

No. 21-1429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZHANG JINGRONG, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Terri E. Marsh
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW
FOUNDATION
1701 Rhode Island
Avenue, NW
Suite 4-717
Washington, DC 20036

Michael W. McConnell
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The petition’s question remains undisputed..... 2

 A. The Second Circuit’s test defies the
 statutory text and First Amendment..... 2

 B. Respondents nowhere defend the panel’s
 test as valid or harmless..... 4

II. Respondents’ alternative arguments against
review go nowhere either 6

 A. Respondents’ use of legislative history is
 misplaced in any event 6

 B. Any lack of a head-on split fails to negate
 the pressing need for review..... 8

 C. The Second Circuit’s test thwarts crucial
 protections FACEA alone provides 9

 D. This Court reviews certified questions 11

III. The commerce issue need not be addressed..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>Ark Encounter, LLC v. Parkinson</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Ky. 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022) | 3 |
| <i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) | 11-12 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Dean v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Demby v. Schweiker</i> , 671 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1981) | 7 |
| <i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 3 |
| <i>GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) | 3 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015) | 11 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | 3 |
| <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 247 | 8, 9, 10 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 248 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 249 | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) | 11 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) | 9 |
| Legislative Materials | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-488 | 2, 7, 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Cole, Devan, et al., “ <i>We Have a Problem</i> ”: <i>New ATF Director Takes Agency’s Reins as Country Confronts a Rise in Violent Crime</i> , CNN (Aug. 11, 2022) | 11 |
| Lund, Christopher C., <i>Religious Liberty After Gonzales: A Look at State RFRA’s</i> , 55 S.D. L. Rev. 466 (2010) | 10 |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) | 7, 8 |
| Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 9 |
